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Project No. SJ6750S1X RECEIVED
SAP: 135786

1:01 pm, Oct 11, 2007
Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report
Third Quarter 2007
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products US (SHELL), Delta Consultants (DELTA)
has prepared this Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and
Remediation Status Report for the above referenced site. The sampling
activities at the site were conducted by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. under
contract to SHELL and included the collection of groundwater samples and
static water level measurements. A DELTA staff member under the
supervision of a California Registered Civil Engineer or a California
Professional Geologist performed the data evaluation.

This quarterly report represents DELTA's professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with
currently acceptable professional standards. This report is based upon a
specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between DELTA
and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This
report is intended only for the use of DELTA's Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. DELTA will not and cannot be liable for
unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this
paragtaph, DELTA makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of
this report.
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Should you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact Richard
Garlow (DELTA) at (408) 8261880 or Denis Brown (SHELL) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Consultants

Wit Lon

Richard A. Garlow, P.G.
Project Manager

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Betty Graham, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Beverly Howell, GS Management (property owner rep), Pleasanton

2AShe_Shell Sites\e\GT50 Santa Rital2007-10-XX_3G07 GWM Reper\3Q07 GWM Reporl (6750).doc




October 10, 2007
SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasanton, CA

SJ675051X

Denis Brown / (707} 865-0251

Richard Garlow / (408) 826-1880

Alameda County Environmental Health / Mr. Jerry Wickham
Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay

Station Address:
DEL’[‘A ProjectNo.:
SHELL Project Manager / Phone No.:
~ DELTA Site Manag_er f__Phoné No.:

- Primary Agency / Regulatory 1D No.:
Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2007):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.
WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (FOURTH - 2007):

1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:
Site Use: A
Freﬁuency of Sampling;
Frequency of Moniforing:
7 Frequency of System Sampling:
l?requehcy of Syétem Monitbring:
Is Separaée Phase Hy&roéarbon Present
On-site (Well #°s):
‘Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date:
SPH Recovered This Qliarter:
* Groundwater Removed this Quarter;
Réceﬁtors in Site Vicinity:

Site Lithology:

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Gradient:

Current Agency Correspondence:

Groundwater Monitoring

Shell Service Station

Quarterly

Quarterly

N/A

N/A

[]Yes XINo

None

None

54 gallons were recovered on July 5, 2007

Drinking Water Well (35/1E 5)3) is located 1,742 feet
southwest of site location.

Approximately 40 feet of silty and clayey soils over lying
approximately 15 feet of interbedded sands and silty sands,
silty and clayey soils, and silty sands and sandy silis. This is
underlain by up to 65 feet of silty and clayey soils. There
maybe a two to three foot thick sandy and silty sand bed at a
depth of approximately 100 feet.

None

None

20.44 to 22.0 feet below top of casing.

Site groundwater flow is southerly at an average gradient of
0.02 fr/ft.

None




October 10, 2007
SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT (CONT.)

Site History: ‘ o
. Case Opening October 2002, GRASP Well Installation
On-Site Assessment October 2002, GRASP Well Installation
Off-Site Assessment 1/05, Install MW-5; 2004, CPT Investlgatlon 2005 Thstall
MW-6 and MW-7 -
Passive Remediation Monitor natural attenuation
Active Remediation None
Closure l None
Summary of Unusual Act1v1ty None

Discussion: Plume appears stable; all wells have no detectable TBA. MTBE concentrations detected in
onsite wells only and generally decreasing. Offsite, down-gradient wells have no detectable petroleum
hydrocarbon related constituents of concern.




ATTACHED:
. Table 1 - Well Concentrations
¢ Figure 1 — Site Location Map and Well Survey Map
s Tigure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
¢« F igure 3- Hydrocarb‘on'Distribution in Groundwater Map
s Appendix A — Field Data Sheets
¢ Appendix B — Field Procedures

. Appendix C — Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Document
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TABLE 2

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA
: i \ MTBE ‘ 1,2- ‘ Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA DCA | EDB TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/) ! (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugil) (ug/l) — (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l}  (ugll) | (ug/l) @ (ug/l)  (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 | 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA

MW-1_| 12/22/2002 | <50 81 <050 | <050 <050 | <0.50 62 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 31.93 NA
Mw-1 | 3/28/2003 <50 70 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 43 NA NA | 34348 | 3159 311.89
Mw-1 |  5/9/2003 <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <5.0 280 <10 <10 <10 200 NA NA | 34348 | 3110 312.38
MW-1 | 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 3165 311.83
MW-1 | 7/8/2003 <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <5.0 160 <10 <10 <10 170 NA NA | 34348 | 3090 312.58
MwW-1 | 7/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 31.53 311.95
MW-1 | 7/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 2995 313.53
MW-1 | 8/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 29.99 313.49
MW-1 | 9/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 3002 313.46
Mw-1 | 10/3/2003 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810 <20 <20 <20 540 NA NA | 34348 | 29.89 313.59
Mw-1 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 31.38 312.10
MW-1 | 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 29.71 313.77
MW-1_| 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34348 | 29.72 313.76
MW-1 |  1/6/2004 <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 400 <10 <10 <10 280 NA NA | 34348 | 20.15 314.32
MW-1 | 4/6/2004 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 3,300 NA NA NA 3,500 | NA NA | 34348 | 31.38 312.10
MW-1 | 7/30/2004 | <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 1,000 NA NA NA 600 NA NA | 34348 | 2851 314.97
MW-1 | 10/7/2004 | <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <5.0 530 NA NA NA 390 NA NA | 34348 | 2855 314.93
MW-1 | 1/26/2005 | <250 NA <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 320 <10 <10 <10 130 NA NA | 34348 | 2735 316.13
MW-1 | 4/14/2005 | <150 NA <15 <15 <15 <1.5 720 NA NA NA 260 NA NA | 34348 | 26.70 316.78
MW-1 | 7/29/2005 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 270 NA NA NA 150 NA NA | 34348 | 26.33 317.15
MW-1 | 10/20/2005 | <250 NA <25 <25 <25 <5.0 39 NA NA NA <25 NA NA | 34348 | 2712 316.36
MW-1 | 1/27/2006 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 30.1 NA NA NA <100 | NA NA | 34348 | 2525 318.23
MW-1 | 4/20/2006 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 16.9 NA NA NA 12.4 NA NA | 34348 | 2137 322.11
MW-1 | 7/12/2006 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 225 NA NA NA <i0.0 | NA NA | 34348 | 2235 321.13
MW-1 | 10/20/2006 | <50 NA <050 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 1.7 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA | 34348 | 2267 320.81
Mw-1 | 1/22/2007 | <s0df NA | <0.50df| <0.50df| <050d,f]|<050df| 17df | <050df| <0.50d.f| <0.50d.f[ <20d,f| NA NA | 34348 | 2176 32172

Page 1 of 8




Pleasanton, CA

TABLE 2
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

: 3 MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB TOC Water | Elevation

| (ugll) | (ug/l} | {ug/l) {(ug/L) (ug/l)  (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) = (ug/l) | (ug/l) i (ug/l) : (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL)
MWW-1 471112007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.48 21.20 322.28
MW-1 71512007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5.6 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.48 21.98 321.50
MW-2 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA
MW-2 1212212002 <200 120 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 30.70 NA
MW-2 3/28/2003 <2,500 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 4,200 <100 <100 <100 2,500 NA NA 342 86 30.30 312.56
MW-2 5/9/2003 <2500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 4,000 <100 <100 <100 3,200 NA NA 342.86 29.83 313.03
MW-2 8/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.45 312.41
MW-2 71812003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 2,800 <80 <80 <80 2,900 NA NA 342.86 29.86 313.00
MWY-2 711712003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 .86 30.33 312.53
MwW-2 7/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.33 313.583
MW-2 8/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 29.98 312.88
MW-2 9/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 30.21 31285
MW-2 10/3/2003 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 3,600 <80 <80 <80 3,000 NA NA 342.86 30.43 312.43
MW-2 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342.86 28,79 313.07
MW-2 111242003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 .86 30.00 312.86
MW-2 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 .86 30.14 312.72
NW-2 1/6/2004 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 4.500 <200 <200 <200 1,900 NA NA 342.86 30.05 312.81
MWY-2 4/6/2004 <2.000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 4 600 NA NA NA 5,100 NA NA 342.86 29.30 313.56
MWV-2 7130/2004 <500 NA <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 1,000 NA NA NA S50 NA NA 342.86 28.80 314.08
MW-2 10/7/2004 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 5,300 NA NA NA 6,500 NA NA 342 86 28.02 314.84
MW-2 1/26/2005 <1,300 NA <13 <13 <13 <25 2,100 <60 <50 <b0 2,300 NA NA 342 86 33.12 308.74
MW-2 4/14/2005 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,400 NA NA NA 1,100 NA NA 34288 25.55 317.31
MW-2 7129/2005 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,900 NA NA NA 1,500 NA NA 342.86 25.98 316.88
MW-2 10/20/2005 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 2,500 NA NA NA 480 NA NA 342.86 25.91 318.85
MW-2 1/27/2006 2,410 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 3,160 NA NA NA 97.0 NA NA 34286 24 .40 318.46
MW-2 4/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 0.880 <0.500 1.16 278 NA NA NA 722 NA NA 342.86 25.85 317.01
MW-2 71212006 1,120 NA <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 1,100 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.86 2172 321.14
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TABLE 2

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA
MTBE 1 ‘ 1,2- Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation

(ug/l) | (ug/l) | ug/l) | (ug/l) (ugh) ' {(ug/l) | fugdl) | (ugll) | (ugit) (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugil) ; (ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL)
MW-2 | 10/20/2006 | 690¢ NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | 1,100 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA | 34286 | 21.72 321.14
MW-2 | 1/22/2007 730 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 990 <10 <10 <10 <400 NA NA | 34286 | 21.13 321.73
MW-2 | 4/11/2007 | <50¢g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,100 NA NA NA 40 NA NA | 34288 | 2035 322.51
MwW-2 | 7/5/2007 | 360g,h NA <5.0 <10 <10 <10 650 NA NA NA <100 NA NA | 34286 | 2044 322.42
MW-3 | 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.65 NA
MW-3 | 12/22/2002 | <2,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 <20 <20 <20 1,500 | NA NA NA 31.10 NA
MW-3 | 3/28/2003 | <5,000 89 <50 <50 <50 <100 | 10,000 | <200 <200 <200 | 6,100 | NA NA | 34223 | 3076 311.47
MW-3 | 5/9/2003 | 11,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 | 15,000 | <400 <400 <400 | 9,300 | NA NA | 34223 | 30.04 312.19
MW-3 | 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 3023 312.00
MW-3 | 7/8/2003 | <10,000 | NA <100 <100 <100 <200 | 9,500 | <400 <400 <400 { 2,500 | NA NA | 34223 | 3011 312.12
MW-3 | 7/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 29.80 312.43
MW-3 | 7/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 29.94 312.29
MW-3 | 8/20/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 30.05 312.18
MW-3 | 9/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 2995 312.28
MW-3 | 10/3/2003 | <10,000 | NA <100 <100 <100 <200 | 8800 | <400 <400 <400 | 6600 | NA NA | 34223 | 2997 312.26
MW-3 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 2997 312.26
MW-3 | 11/24/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 29.94 312.29
MW-3 | 12/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34223 | 2943 312.80
Mw-3 | 1/8/2004 | <5000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 | 9,800 | <200 <200 <200 | 3,800 | NA NA | 34223 | 2925 312.98
MW-3 | 4/8/2004 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <100 | 4,200 NA NA NA 2,100 | NA NA | 342231 2882 313.41
MW-3 | 7/30/2004 | <2500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,000 NA NA NA 1,200 | NA NA | 34223 | 2873 313.50
MW-3 | 10/7/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 860 NA NA NA 320 NA NA | 34223 | 2872 313.51
MW-3 | 1/26/2005 | <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 820 <20 <20 <20 250 NA NA | 34223 | 26.50 315.73
MW-3 | 4/14/2005 | <400 NA <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 2,200 NA NA NA 590 NA NA | 34223 | 26.15 316.08
MW-3 | 7/29/2005 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <50 3,100 NA NA NA 1,700 | NA NA | 34223 | 2550 316.73
MW-3 | 10/20/2005 [ <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <40 1,700 NA NA NA 220 NA NA | 34223 | 26.85 315.38
MW-3 | 1/27/2006 808 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 736 NA NA NA 30.4 NA NA | 34223 | 2495 317.28
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Pleasanton, CA

TABLE 2
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

i MTBE C1,2- | Depthto | GW
WellID! Date . TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA DCA | EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation

| (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/) - (ugll) | (ugh) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (uglt) (ug/l) (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-3 4/20/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 364 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.23 21.51 320.72
MW-3 7122008 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 120 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.23 22.52 318.71
MW-3 | 10/20/2006 | 220¢ NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 260 NA NA NA <50 | NA NA | 34223 | 2201 320.22
MW-3 | 1/22/2007 | 200d,ef| NA | <25df| <2.5df | <25df | <25df| 450d,f | <25d,f | <2.5df | <25df |<100df| NA NA | 34223 | 2195 320.28
MW-3 | 4/11/2007 | <50g NA | <050 | <10 <1.0 <1.0 340 NA NA NA <10 NA NA [ 34223 | 20.31 321.92
MW-3 | 7/5/2007 | 120g,h | NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 190 NA NA NA <20 NA NA [ 342.23 | 20.82 321.41

MwW-4 | 12/4/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32.92 NA

MW-4 | 12/22/2002 [ <50 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 93 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA 32.20 NA
MW-4 | 3/28/2003 | <50 67 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 2.4 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 3207 311.37
MW-4 |  5/9/2003 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 75 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 31.35 312.08
MW-4 | 6/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34344 | 3142 312.02
MW-4 | 7/8/2003 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 18 <2.0 <2.0 <20 [ <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 3142 312.02
Mw-4 | 7/17/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34344 | 3120 312.24
Mw-4 | 7/31/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 343.44 | 31.05 312.39
MW-4 | 8/29/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 343.44 | 31.20 312.24
MW-4 | 9/23/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34344 | 31.15 312.29
MW-4 | 10/3/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 23 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 3110 312.34
MW-4 | 10/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 343.44 31.14 312.30
MW | 11724/2003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34344 | 3092 312,52
MwW-4 | 12/29/2003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 34344 | 3082 312.62
MW-4 | 1/6/2004 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <20 | <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 3024 313.20
MW-4 | 4/6/2004 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 16 NA NA NA <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 30.10 313.34
MW-4 | 7/30/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 25 NA NA NA <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 2975 313.69
MW-4 | 10/7/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 35 NA NA NA <50 | NA NA | 34344 | 2979 313.65
MW-4 | 1/26/2005 | <250 NA <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 450 <10 <10 <10 43 NA NA | 34344 | 2760 315.84
MW-4 4/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 210 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 27.40 316.04
MW-4 7129/2005 <50 NA <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 57 NA NA NA 11 NA NA 343.44 26.68 316.76
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TABLE 2

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | | 1,2- Depthto | GW
WelllD| Date | TPPH TEPH | B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETRE | TAME @TBA | DCA | EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation

gl | (ug) | (ug/h) | (ugh) | (ug) | ugl) | ug) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ug)  (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (MsL) | (i) (MSL)
MW-4 10/20/2005 <50 a NA <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 44 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 2772 315.72
Mw-4 127/2006 <5(.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <Q.500 <0.500 98.4 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343 .44 28.90 314.54
MW-4 472042006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 254 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.44 22.30 321.14
MW-4 71212006 313 NA <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 358 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 343.44 23.54 319.90
MW-4 | 10/20/2006 450 ¢ NA <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 590 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 343.44 22.04 321.40
MW 112212007 310 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 410 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <200 NA NA 343,44 22.93 320.51
MW-4 4/11/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 350 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 343.44 21.30 322.14
MW-4 71512007 160 g,h NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 260 NA NA NA <20 NA NA 343.44 22.00 32144
MW-5 2/812005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340.88 26.83 314.05
MW-5 2111012005 <50 NA <(},50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 340.88 27.13 313.75
MW-5 4/147/2005 <50 NA <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 26.44 314.44
MW-5 712912005 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 26.73 314.15
MW-5 | 10/20/2005 56 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 26.95 313.93
MW-5 1/27/2008 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 340.88 26.15 31473
MW-5 4/20/2008 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 340,88 22.21 318.67
MW-5 71212006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 340.88 23.72 317.16
MW-5 10/20/2008 <50 NA <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 340.88 23.34 317.54
MW-5 112272007 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 NA NA 340.88 22.65 318.23
MW-5 41172007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 340.88 23.83 317.05
MW.5 71512007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 340.88 21.19 319.69
MW-8 12/1/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 342 .97 27.44 315.53
MW-8 12/7/2005 <50 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 | <0.020 | 34297 26.15 316.82
MW-6 1/27/2006 <50.0 230 <0.500 <(.500 <0.5600 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342 97 2495 318.02
MW-6 4/20/2006 <50.0 <50.0b | <0.500 <(}.500 <().500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 342.97 23.51 319.46
MW-6 71122006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 34297 23.92 319.05
MW-6 10/20/2006 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 342.97 24.02 318.95
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Pleasanton, CA

TABLE 2
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

MTBE 1,2- . Depthto: GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB TCC Water | Elevation

ua/ll) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) ? fug/l) {ug/l) | (uglh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | fug/l) | (MSL) @ (ft) (MSL)
MW-6 1/22/2007 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 NA NA 342.97 23.54 319.43
MW-§ | 4/11/2007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342,97 23.06 319.91
MW-6 7152007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 342.97 21.85 321.12
MW-7 12/1/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 341.21 27.48 313.73
MW-7 | 12/7/2005 <50 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 | <0.50 | <0.020 i 341.21 27.29 313.82
MW-7 1/27/2006 <50.0 <100 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 25.10 316.11
MW-7 4/20/2006 <50.0 <48.7b | <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 22.71 318.50
MW-7 7/12/2006 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA NA NA <10.0 NA NA 341.21 23.40 317.81
MW-7 | 10/20/2008 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA <5.0 NA NA 341.21 23.83 317.58
MWY-7 1/22/2007 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 NA NA 341.21 2268 318.53
MW-7 41172007 <50g NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA, NA <10 NA NA 341.21 24.51 316.70
MW-7 71512007 <50 g NA <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 NA NA NA <10 NA NA 41.21 21.40 319.81
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TABLE 2

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

| 1 | MTBE | 1,2- Depthto | GW
Well ID: Date TPPH | TEPH B T : E X | 8260 DIPE @ ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB - TOC Water | Elevation
| (ugl) | (ug/L) @ (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l}) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy| ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or Tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane or Ethylene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 504.1
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 7 of 8




TABLE 2

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA
‘ ! ‘ MTBE ‘ | 1,2- \ 3 Depth to GW
Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE TAME | TBA A  DCA : EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation
‘ (ug/l) ' (ug/l) | (ugh) {ug/L) (ug/ly | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | {(ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) | {ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) {MSL)

Notes:

a = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

b = Diesel with Silica gel clean-up.
¢ = The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.
d = The sample, as received, was not preserved in accordance to the referenced analytical method.
e = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.

f=pH=5

g = Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).
h = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbeon(s) in the sample was

based upon the specified standard.

Site surveyed November 22, 2002 by Mid Coast Engineers.

MW-5 surveyed January 31, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers of Watsenvilie, CA.
Wells MW-6 and MW-7 surveyed December 19, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

Site Address 4 750 //;Mf.c, ﬁﬁ'{"x\ /4/ . Date ?’/f/f[w

Job Number 07“07‘05"'52/ Technician J'/Cz\e{(/ Page ( of /

Wil Not Previously
Inspecled NE.}W ldenlified
(expfain in Peflciancy Detlciercy NOteS

noles} dentifled Pearsists

Well Inspected - No
Comective Action
Reguired
Weill Box Meets
. Compliance
Reguirements
*See Selow
Water Bailed From
Wellbox
" Cap Replaced

Lock Replaceg

Well D

Mi- |

M2

Mi-4

Ml

=

Mb-6

SUREXIX R = <
S IR A DR

["4-5

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORREGT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO L.0OS ANGELES SAM DIEGO SEATILE wyny Dlainelech.com




Site Address

SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM

£150

(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)

o
D

Technician Aﬁ/j/?b\/ %M:ﬂo

/ry[‘ IQ‘ILA Q/ﬂ LPC’MM ol Date g“/gwo‘7

vl n’%ﬁ

Job Number O To5 15704 ( Page [ of [
Check Indicates deficiency
o = ﬁ
o k=] : = 9 o a
; 2 & -4 G g o 2 L% @
: 8 3 ® i = e8{g B 3 W ga, @2
Inspection 152 | . |38 S HEEHEBIEEEE 53 g855
. Q — &4 X b= = = = o
Point [238| & |33 525 v|gigsled S (lsn|2E) S 5%y | 8358
98l awlw| = w |8 a ]| & |phfe| §fEs]|CE 9 ot B pESE
Weliibor  |ESsl B [ B |8 15|22 RO |zeligdl|z8i8e g §68 | £5:7
description of ggg S22l slzl2|2|181%]E)|88 ;g R EEIE & égé RN E
location)  [BH3| 2| &[S Sj&|S1&[&| 5|82y s5E|2H|28| = 8¢ | 2343
MW ”L’] Notes: a O‘p f’ I_ - / [ / )D ;
; A S Islokep ff’ﬂﬂfﬂ WC’ d
- 3l i ’ ’ / f‘
Well box type / siza: } (Q E,nro Materials used: WC jDDK [c;? é ]Lﬂp}‘-’- o ¢ d
| [I
MNotas:
Well box type / size: Materlals used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Wail box type / size: Materiats used;
Noles:
Wall box type / siza: Materials used:
MNotes:
Well box type / siza; Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JDSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN OIEGO SEATTLE www.blainalech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 0‘?277’%"5’(’[ Date 7/{’/}}

Client fz‘;—/ / ‘

Site g %f 4 z/*"ﬂ. (= %%ﬂ,K /. / ;7 / é‘*ﬁm‘i’f%\
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depthto { of  |Immiscibles Point;
Size | Sheen/ |lmmiscibjg{linmiscible] Removed:|Depth to water| Depth to well | TQB~or
Well ID | Time (in) | Odor [Liquid (ft){Liquid (f)] (m) 1  (f) bottom (ft.) /{C?(% Nates
my-1 0715 9 | MO 2049 | &\ 64
| (-3 |OFse| 2o o TRENEIN
mhy- 40T | PO 2.0.00 |43.94
M3 \ofoe| o | NO 2082|4345
mu-+ |%12) 9 10 240 |43.8%
-6 |85 | A | wb A1.Y% |avde
Ml —5| 0820 9—| MO 2019 |22.85-

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 0 F0F0s -5¢ | Site: YZ4L 471/
Sampler: % (hote Date: 7/§ / BN
Well LD  pale= | Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ¢}, £ ] Depth to Water (DTW): 2| \"ﬁ/
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: r(\m/ . Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: A<, 2
Purge Method: X Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: ')(Bailcr
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic : Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
- o 0.04. . 4% 0.65
. __’5’ c A (Gals)X D = ‘I’L 6 Gals. z 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity .
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or uS)y (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Ass |79 |27 | 1922 [ 2,2 ( fmnf™

[00F 616 B4y |172¢ it ¢ Y Clea(

lole gz 7Y |2og | 100 | 4.6 | clwer”

Did well dewater? .. Yes ﬁ)} (allons actually evacuated: ‘} é'

Sampling Date: —Z/ (s /5’7 ?mnpling Time: /D200 Depth to Water:‘ QY. 5 S/
SampleI.D.:" pjy— { Laboratory:  STL  Other_(x { S&lower
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD . Other: (e SOl

EB I.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre—purgé: "8, Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

(TR I8 -5 |

Site: V7Y 971/

ST (hate

Sampler:

Date: i;?‘/{%q |

Well LD.: /M~ 7

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): U, 4 /

Depth to Water (DT{/V): 20, u I’I'

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade D.O. Meter

(if req'd): YSI HACH

(v

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.4 . {7

X Bailer

Purge Method:XBai]er Waterra Sampling Methed:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
004. 0 et
. " . 4" .65
2, | Gasyx % - 123~ qus 2 0.16 6 Az
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orﬁy,/ST (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. — -7 7 5 W i s
/20 1794 3|25 | £9%5 R Clow ”y
. = I
[(06 206 7212393 | fon | 0.9 Clendy
L = { ' /
[l Tz 2SS, | ez | 0.2 | sy

Did well dewater? Yes

0)

Gallons actually evacuated: /7 2

Sampling Date: '}7/ < /57—%- Sampling Time: / /&0

Depth to Water: 23 44

Sample I.D.: M/ . o Laboratory:  STL  Other £/ & e
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other: ek s

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "5 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: 707 9 G—5 < |

Site: 17964 71/

Sampler: S (A«{_‘V~

Date: ?/5 /()*“f

Well 1.D.: MQ -

Well Diameter: é) 3 4

6 &

Total Well Depth (TD): /] 7 60{5"

Depth to Water (DTW): 2 /7

3

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

o

Referenced to:

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI

HACH

DTW with 80% Recha1 e [(He1ght of Water Column x 0.20)+-DTW]. 2.5 Lf/

Purge Method: DiBaﬂm
Dlsposab]e Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Electric Sublr_lersiblc

Other

Waterra Sampling Method:

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

A Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

o Other:
| S Rawx % o i{g | » o & 3
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidi
Time Temp—(O.F) | pH (mS DJ@T)) (NTUs‘l)y Gals. Removed Observations
/oS |#) |7 3757 | 919 2.7 | llend,
(35~ 745 [F.a 3544 | §¢a | 24 | clah, [Brom
132 741z (3560 |>leoo | /)] %

2

Did well dewater? Yes

No/

Gallons actually evacuated:

/. [

Sampling Date: ?/ 5 / ¢ F, Sampling Time: (! Lfé

Depth to Water: 22, §(

SampleI.D.: M. %

Laboratory:  STL

Other f";’] Cotowa—"

%- Fal-J e

Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N Post-purge: "I
O.R.P, (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# QF JdF0 S-S |

Site: V2¥469%1]

Sampler: &, ([ AaS’—U

Date: ’;’%/A’?

WellID.: Ml -4

Well Diameter@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Zf?ftﬁ;

Depth to Water (DTW): &2 ¢

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

=)
4

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
[/
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: 2.4 .39
Purge Method: )L Bailer ‘Watetra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Bisposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Electric Submersible Other

Extraction Puinp

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other:
) 1" 004- | q" 0 65.1111.;{-
25 xR - _10.% aus. || 0.16 6" 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp (°F) pH (mS 01'@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
020 |72 [ [Z.[ |ROYF | |74 3.5 C lmac—
(038 |7.5 (7012228 | 150 | 20 | Clee~
(07F 7.0 [ZO|2%F2 | £ F | 0. c/am‘-y

Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁly

Gallons actually evacuated: /o7, &

Sampling Date: ?/5' éﬁ? Sampling Time: (7] & &

Depth to Water: 5, (&

Sample 1.D.: MZ‘[V J7'

Laboratory:  STL  Other £/ Seicines

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: Qﬁ,g:,k Cod

EB LD. (if applicable): © e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8, Post-purge: "L,
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mvV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (070905 —<¢ |

Site: 77‘%5 (f?[/

Sampler: 7 Lhas,

Well 1D.: MU &

Total Well Depth (TD): 22 € -

Depth to Water (DTW): 2 f ( {1

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: - (eve/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0,20) + DTW]: 7272, % o~
Purge Method:; % Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: )K Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Subimersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
CSI YT Vel Dismeier— Nl
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
. % (Gals)X __ = 2 Gals. 2 0.16 & L4z
1 Case Velume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond, - Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS$ or S)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
cRrg (#3668 | 300z | HI (9 (o
o130 [ |CF |75 [$7 | 3.8 | (lenC
OF3% wa?} b FZ 2 55E o <7 Clrnd
v /
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: < ,~Z

Sampling Date; 12/4/,. Sampling Time: 4SO  Depthto Water: S22, 4 /
Laboratory:  STL  Other_ e ( Scla—r

Sample I.D.: ﬁ[[[«é

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: e (T

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge:

"N Post-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mV| Post-purge; -

- mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: OF 705 ~Le |

Site:_ YZ4.£ Y 7((

Sampler:  £7 /|, g

Date: ?A’/ P

Well ILD.: M A r[

Well Diamete 20 3 4

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2 %,9 £

Depth to Water (DTW): 7] £«

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /Fvc) Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI HACH

Rt

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTW}: 2%, oL T

Purge Method: ¥ Bailer
Disposabie Bailer

Waterra Sampling Method:

Peristaltic

»_ Bailer
Disposable Bailer

Paositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Subimersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1 0.0 - 4 5. ‘
. - - " 04 " 3.6
(| Gals)X 2 - 27 G 2: o168 & a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volime 3 0.37 Other radlug” * 0.i63
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS 01"{8’9 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Oo%e ! 159 16, 7| 32344 ds N Cle~y~
s [l |66 2,400 | 7€ 4.2 ¢ L
0l Pt 67 2,106 | IS 3.2 | (e
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: = =

Sampling Date: —=/5 /7 Sampling Time: (5920

Depth to Water: 2.3.{Q

Sample [.D.: Mng-

Laboratory:  STL  Other M‘W

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: S o Pt o i

@

EB L.D. (if applicable); Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mv{ Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#. OF0Fp&—<e |

Site: c??ff? ?//

Sampler:

<. ﬂf\aﬁf

Date: —# /5 7

Well LD

pAH-

?

Well Diameter: @ 3 4

6 38

Total Well Depth (ID); L% .47

Depth to Water (DTW): ) {.4]

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

&

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: &-2, 4O
Purge Method: XBailer Waterra Sampling Method: KBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
; o 0.04' ' g 0.65.
. f A (Gals) X 3 - 5 5 Gals. z 0.16 ¢ a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radias” * 0.163
" Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
. -y 2 ' ) ) ;
OFq| [Fv.2- |66 |2,497 | |23 2.9 Clec(
L - L ]
6597 |Lhe 661243 | &7 3.0 Cleag—
i)
Did well dewater?  Yes @1/ Gallons actually evacuated: 3, A

Sampling Date: ?*/5/:17, Sampling Time: HF 55

Depth to Water: 3.4, 5

Sample LD.: pmy. 2

Laboratory:  STL

Other_ (e [ 5 ¢itmeer

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: See. L7/

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; ™ Post-purge: "EL
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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'BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT SHELL SITES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentatior as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services 1o those centered on the generation of objective information.

To aveid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the information we collect. As a state licensed confractor (C-57 well driliing —water — 746684 )
performing sirictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Shell comp!y with Shell's safety
guidelines, 28 CFR 1810.120 and SB-198 Injury and lliness Prevention Program (PP). All
FField Technicians receive the full 40-hour 28CFR 1810.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Shell site. .

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspetied prior fo evacuation and sampling. The condition of the welihead is checked
angd noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronic water level indicators that are graduated in
increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inépected for the presence of immiscibles. When free product is
suspected, its presence is canfirned using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). No
samples are collected from a well.containing over two-hundredths of a foot (0.02") of product. .

EVACUATION
Depth to WB’{er measurements are collected by our personne! prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculaied anew for each well based on the height of the water column and

the diareter of the well.. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.
i

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Proceduores Shell Oil Products US Page 1




Well purging devices are seier;téd on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (L.g.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well.

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters priof to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used fo measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case volume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:
Ternperature is considered to have stabllized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical Bonclluc:tivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

H

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less thanthree case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not immediately
recharge. !

MEASURING RECHARGE

Upon completion of well purg]rig, a depth;ito water measurerment is collected and notated to
ensure that the well has recharged fo within 80% of its static, pre-purge level prior to sampling.
Wells that do not immediately show 80% fecharge or déewatered wells will be allowed a
minirnum of 2 hours to recharge prior to sampling. The water level at time of sampling will be
noted, ' '

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater menitoring well is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
trailers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric purnps and
hoses etc.), cansisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap,

is also captured and pumped into effluent tanks.
' 1

Non-hazardous purgewater is fransported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transporied to a Shell approved dispoesal facllity.

- !

!

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Ol Products US Pape 2




SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a stainless stesl, Teflon ar disposable bailers.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sarple containers provided
by the laboratory that will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer
to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The type
of sample container, material of construction, methed of closure and filling requirements are’
specific to the infended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior fo
delivery of the botile to our personnel.* The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers. -

TRIP BLANKS

Trip Blanks, if requested, are taken fo the site and kept inside the sample coaler for the duration
of the event. They are tumed over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

DUPLICATES

Duplicates, if requested, may be collected at a site. The Field Technician uses their discretion.
in choasing the well at which the Duplicate is collected, typlcally one suspected of contalning
measurable contaminants.- The Duplicate sample is labeled “DUP" and the time of collection is
omitted from the COC, thus rendering the sarmple blind.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grada ice chests for storage in the field and -
transport (direct.or via our facility) to the designated analytical jaboratory. These ice chests
contain quantities of restatrant grade Ice as a refrigerant material. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinguished into the custody of the laberatory ar
laboratory courier. ' - :

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

A label must be affixed to all sample containers. In most cases these labels are generated by
our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field
personnel. The site is identified with the store number and site address, as is the particular
groundwater well from which the sample Is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, 5-1 etc.). The time and
date of sample collection along with the initials of the person who collects the sample are
“handwritten onio the label.

C.hain of Custody records aré created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Standard Methods & Frocedures Shell (3 Products TS Pape 3




Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the feld at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Techniclans use preprinted Bill of Lading forms,

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use -
in each well and befare subsequent use in any ofher well. Equipment is decontaminated before
leaving the site. ' : '

The primary decontamination device Is a cormmerclal steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function-as a hot pressure washer that is then operated with high quality deionized
water that Is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facilitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that Is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, water level
indicator, etc.} that cannot be washed using the high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-
phosphate soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water,

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

Dissolved Oxygen readings-are taken pre- and/or post-purge using YS! meters (e.g. YS! Model
54, 58 or 95) or HACH field test kits.

The YSI meters are equipped with a stirring device that enables them fo collect accurate in-siiy
readings. The probe/stiring devices are modified to allow downhole measurements to be taken

" from wells with diameters as small as two inches. The probe and reel is decontaminated
between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated between wells as per the
instructions in the operating manusl, The probe and stirrer is lowered into the water colurmn,
The reading is allowed to stabilize prior to collection. '

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Comning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corming ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ulirameter GP). The meter is cleaned between welis as described above. The meler
is calibrated at the start of each day aceording to the instruction manual.

FERROUS IRON MEASUREMENTS

All field measurements are collected at time of sampling with a HACH test kit.

Blaine Tech Services, Ine. Standard Methods & Procedures Shell Oil Preducts US Page 4
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July 18, 2007

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
07-07-0439
6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with

included in this report were received 7/7/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

the attached chain-of-custody.
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) B95-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 15

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/07/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project. 8750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 10of 3
Lab Sample Date ] Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-1 ' 07-07-0439-1 07/05/07 .Aquecus GC22 " o7i1i07 ﬁ?ﬂ 2i07 070711803
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/l
Surrogates; REC (%) Caonirol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 38134
MW-2 07-07-0439-2 07/05/07 Aqueous GC22 07M2/07 07112107 070712802
Comment(s). -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattem of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Resuit EL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 360 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates; REC (%)} Cantrol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorabenzene 73 38-134
MW-3 | 07.07-0439-3 070507 - Aqueous GG22 .07112107 07M2/07 070712B02
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic patiemn of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoling 120 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Gual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 38-134
MwW-4 C 07-07-0439-4 '.07105107 .Aqueous GC22 - -07M2007 - 072007 070712802
Comment(s) -The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH does not match the chrematographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s}) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 160 50 1 ug/L
Surrggates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Ditution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Quial - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 15

Blaine Tech Serviges, Inc. Date Received:; 07/07/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 3

Lab Sample Date . Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

|MW—5 o 07-07-0439-5 07/05/07 Aqueous GG22 074207 07TM2/07 070712802

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual nits

TPH as Gasoling ND 50 1 ug/L,

Surrogates: REC (%) Cantrol Limits Qual

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 73 38134

MW.§ 07-07-0429-6 07/05/07 Adueous GC22 ' 07M207  O0TM2407 070712802

Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual nits

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L

Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 70 38134

MW.7 | 07-07-0439-7 " 07/06/07 Aqueocus GG 22 0712107 Q7TM3107 070712802

Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual nits

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L.

Surragafes: REC (%) Contiol Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluarobenzene 73 38-134

Method Blank " 099-12-436-648 N/A  Aqueous GG22 07107 0712007 070711B03

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 uglL

Suriogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5404 *

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07107107

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 3 of 3

Lab Sample Date . Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch 1D

Method Blank . . 099-12-436-656 N/A Aqueous GC 22 07M2/07 0771207 070712802

Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits

TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromoflucrebenzene 67 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Facior Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5484 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 5 of 15

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/07/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date i Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collacled ~ Matrix Instument  propared  Analyzeg ‘QC Batch ID
Mw-1 ' 07-07-04391 07/05/07 Aqueous GCIMSR 07112107 .071131'07 070712L02 —l
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.
Parameter Resuit  RL MDL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 050 0.14 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 017 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) 5.8 1.0 0.26 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 5.4 1
pim-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates:; REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Controf Limits Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 94 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 74-146
Toluene-d8 94 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 74110
MwW-2 ' T p7-07-0439-2 07/05/07 ‘Aqueous GC/MSR 0712007 07/3/07 070712L02
Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are quatified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Paramster Resuit RE MDE DF Qual
Benzene N 50 14 10 o-Xylene ND 10 1.7 10
Ethytbenzene ND 10 2.3 10 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 650 10 2.8 10
Toluena ND 10 27 10 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 100 54 10
p/m-Xylene ND 10 54 10
Surrogates; REC (%) Caontrol Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 93 74-140 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 9t 74-146
Toluene-d8 92 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 74-110
MW.3 ' o - 07-07-0439-3 07/08/07 Aqueous GGC/MSR  07/112/07 07/13/07 070712L02
Comment(s). -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 0.28 2 o-Xylene ND 2.0 0.34 2
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 0.45 2 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 180 2.0 0.52 2
Foluene ND 2.0 0.54 2 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 20 11 2
p/m-Xylene ND 2.0 1.1 2
Surrogates; REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrcgates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
Gibromoflucromethane 98 74-140 1,2-Bicilorcethane-d4 a7 74-148
Tolugne-d8 95 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 74-110
MW4 - 07-07-0439-4 07/05/07 Aqueous GCIMSR 07M2/07 - 07M3/07 070712L02
Comment{s}: -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Paramefer Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 0.28 2 o-Xylene ND 20 0.34 2
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 0.45 2 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 260 20 0.52 2
Toluene ND 2.0 0.54 2 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 20 11 2
p/m-Xylene ND 20 1.1 2
Surrogates: REC (%) Candrol Limits Qual  Surfogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 98 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 74148
Toluene-d8 a5 88-112 1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 90 74-110
RL - Repoiting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Quatl - Quatlifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/07/07
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: ERA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Dale ) Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument  preparad  Analvzed QG Batch ID
MW-5 o 07-07-0439-5 07/06/07 Aqueous GC/MSR 0712107 OTM3107 070712002
Comment(s): -Results were svaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag.
Parameter Result BRL MDL, DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL, DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 014 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 1.0 0.26 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 54 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: - REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 101 74-140 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 97 74-146
Toluene-d8 95 88-112 1.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 89 74-110
MW.-6 e 07-07-0439-6 07/06/07 ~ Aqueous < GC/MSR ‘0712007 07M3/07 070712L02
Comment(s): -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J” flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 014 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 (.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE}) ND 1.0 0.26 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Terl-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 5.4 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surregates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 103 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 104 74-146
Tolugne-d8 96 88-112 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 88 74-110
MW.-7 ' © 070704397 " O7I0SI07 Aqueous ‘GC/IMSR  07/12/07 07113107 070712L.02
GCommeni(s). -Resuils were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MBL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.14 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethytbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.26 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Alcehol (FBA) ND 10 5.4 1
p/im-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Limits Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 74-146
Toluene-d8 95 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 74-110
Method Blank - ' 099-10-006-22,091 NA Aqueous - GC/MSR 07M207 ° 07/13/07 070712L02
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a ".}* flag.
Parameter Resul RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 0.14 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.23 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.26 1
Tolugne ND 1.0 0.27 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 5.4 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 0.54 1
Surrogates; REC (%) Contral Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 96 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 74-146
Toluene-d8 95 88-112 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene a2 74-110

RL - Reporting Limi{ | DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Iscience
iw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
j = aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: o7/07/07
1680 Rogers Avenue : Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Samptle ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW-1 Aqueous GG 22 071107 07112107 070711502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
79 91 68-122 14 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Confrol Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Quuality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/07/07
1680 Rogers Avenue ' Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date MS/AMSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Mws 'Aqueous GC 22 0712107 ‘07M2007 070712501

Parameter M8 %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 74 75 68-122 2 0-18

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percant Difference

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£ alscience RIS
Bw_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 07/07/07

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439

San Jose, CA 95112-11056 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

. . Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample D Matrix Instrument Prepa[ed Ana[yzed Number
MW-1 - ' S Aquoous GC/MS R 072007 0713107 070712802

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 94 bl 88-118 4 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 91 91 67-145 0 0-11

Chlorcbenzene 104 98 §8-118 5 0-7

1,2-Dichlorchenzene 102 101 86-116 1 0-8

1,1-Dichlorcethene 94 94 70-130 0 0-25

Toluene a8 95 87-123 3 0-8

Trichlereathene 97 94 79127 3 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 82 81 69-129 0 0-13

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 94 71-131 1 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohaol (TBA) 88 85 36-168 4 D-45

Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE) 89 89 81-123 0 0-9

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 87 86 72-126 0 012

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}) 86 86 72-126 1 0-12

Ethanol 86 92 53-149 6 0-31

RPD -~ Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ., TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i _alscience
&m_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 099-12-436-548 Aqueous GG 22 07111107 0712107 070711803
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
90 90 78-120 0 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714} 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5484

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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_alscience
&m_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No; 07-07-043%
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LGS/ILCSD) Batch
Quality Control Sample I Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
! 099-12-436-856 Aqueous GC 22 07TH2/07 0712i07 070712802
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
88 88 78-120 0 0-10

TPH as Gasoline

RP{) - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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iw aboratories, Inc.

Page 12 of 15

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 07-07-0439
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project. 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-006-22,091 Aqueous GGIMS R 07M2/07 " 07M2i07 070712102
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RFD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 92 94 84-120 2 -8
Carbon Tetrachloride a8 88 63-147 0 0-10
Chlorobenzene 102 101 88-119 1 0-7
1,2-Dichiorcbenzene 104 102 89-119 2 0-9
1.1-Dichlorcethene 92 a5 77125 7 016
Toluene 96 96 83-125 0 0-9
Trichloroethene 95 97 89-119 2 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 80 74 63-135 8 0-13
Methyl-t-Bulyf Ether (MTBE) 93 86 82-118 7 013
Ter-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 83 75 46-154 11 0-32
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 88 81 81-123 8 0-14
Ethyl-+-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) 88 93 74-122 6 012
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 87 90 76-124 4 0-10
Ethanot 84 78 60-138 6 0-32

RPD - Retative Percent Difference

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

€ alscience
%&__nvironmental
&w aboratories, Inc.

07-07-0439

Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

Work Order Number:
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

Qualifier
1
2
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

5
A
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
faboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resuiting from the parameter

Nontarget Analyte.
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

N
ND
Q
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit,
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
zZ Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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wronmentat - work orber # 07 - |4 [Z- (0] 4/

Beepibicna ries, inc. Cooler ___( of _/
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT%QLQ,Q Tech pATE:__ (D) O-O77

1

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: BORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet Ice.

Ambient temperature, o ‘

°C Temperature blank. : Initial: %
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler; No (Not Intact) Not Present: /

' Initial; &
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples...........c....ccoue..., T P O
Sampler's name indicated on COC..........ooooovviiiie oo ceevee . . PR
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... VR
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............veveeeeeenl. . e i e
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.............cc....... e . .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)..................ccoccevviereenann / . .
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ...........cocvvvvvvii e ~ P

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............co oo e i .
E [nitiak; '

COMMENTS:




